

No. 23-909

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS AND ALPHA PAINTING &
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Jenya Godina
Rachel A. Chung
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006

Lisa A. Mathewson
Counsel of Record
MATHEWSON LAW LLC
1617 John F. Kennedy
Blvd., Suite 2027
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 399-9592
lam@mathewson-law.com

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St., 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The fraudulent inducement theory flouts text, structure, and precedent.	16
A. The text of the wire fraud statute requires proof of a scheme to harm a traditional property interest.....	16
B. The statutory structure and design of the property fraud statutes require a scheme to harm a traditional property interest.	24
C. The fraudulent inducement theory flouts this Court’s precedents.	29
II. Endorsing the fraudulent inducement theory would produce untenable consequences.....	37
A. The fraudulent inducement theory is egregiously overbroad.	38
B. The government’s patches do not solve this problem.	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atl. Delaine Co. v. James</i> , 94 U.S. 207 (1876)	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	39
<i>Butler v. Watkins</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 456 (1871)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	2-3, 9, 14, 16, 19, 22, 28-31, 36, 39
<i>Clarke v. White</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 178 (1838)	22
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	2, 19, 24, 28-29, 38
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	38, 43
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	20
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	18
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	39
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	27, 38
<i>Genger v. Genger</i> , 43 N.Y.S.3d 264 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	19
<i>GG Inv. Realty, Inc. v. S. Beach Resort Dev., LLC</i> , 337 So. 3d 431 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	40
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910)	26
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	17, 18, 26
<i>Hyde v. Shine</i> , 199 U.S. 62 (1905)	17
<i>Junius Constr. Corp. v. Cohen</i> , 257 N.Y. 393 (1931)	45, 46
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020)	3, 19, 22, 24-25, 29, 39
<i>Lewis v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 887 S.E.2d 337 (Ga. Ct. App. 2023)	40
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	34, 37
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018)	34, 38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	2, 16, 18, 22, 25-26, 28, 32-34, 39
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	19-20, 23-24, 43
<i>Nestler v. Scarabelli</i> , 886 S.E.2d 301 (Va. Ct. App. 2023)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	24
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , (1789) 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (KB)	20
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	18
<i>Randall v. Hazelton</i> , 94 Mass. (12 Allen) 412 (1866)	21
<i>S. Dev. Co. of Nev. v. Silva</i> , 125 U.S. 247 (1888)	22
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	20
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016)	34, 35
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	18, 19, 28, 33
<i>Slaughter’s Adm’r v. Gerson</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 379 (1871)	22
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024)	15
<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 26 (1839)	20
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)	27, 38, 39
<i>State v. Casperson</i> , 262 P. 294 (Utah 1927)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 32 P. 29 (Kan. 1893).....	23
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	19
<i>The Atlas</i> , 93 U.S. 302 (1876)	35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	39
<i>United States v. Bazantes</i> , 978 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941)	18
<i>United States v. Guertin</i> , 67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	11, 41
<i>United States v. Keitel</i> , 211 U.S. 370 (1908)	17
<i>United States v. Milheiser</i> , 98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024)	41, 45
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	11, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	36
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 16 F.4th 805 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	19, 45, 46
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	38, 45
<i>W. Towboat Co. v. Vigor Marine, LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	38
Statutes and Regulations:	
Act of July 16, 1952, ch. 879, § 18(a), 66 Stat. 72.....	16
14 Stat. 471 (1867).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	12, 17, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	8, 12, 18, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1, 8, 12, 15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	27
49 C.F.R. § 26.41.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 26.47.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 26.5.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 26.51.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 26.55.....	6, 7
Other Authorities:	
Addison, C.G., <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies: A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th Eng. ed. 1876)	21
Bigelow, Melville M., <i>The Law of Fraud and the Procedure Pertaining to the Redress Thereof</i> (1877)	21, 22
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923).....	23
Bispham, George Tucker, <i>The Principles of Equity: A Treatise on the System of Justice Administered in Courts of Chancery</i> (1874)	22
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766).....	35
Brill, Hascal R., <i>Cyclopedia of Criminal Law</i> (1923)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Byrne, Francis J., <i>False Pretenses and Cheats</i> , in 12 <i>The American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (David S. Garland & Lucius P. McGehee eds., 2d ed. 1899).....	23
Hanbury, Harold Greville, <i>Modern Equity</i> (8th ed. 1962)	20
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	21
Keeton et al., W. Page, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	20
Kerr, William Williamson, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud and Mistake as Administered in Courts of Equity</i> (1868)	23
McClain, Emlin, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law as Now Administered in the United States</i> (1897)	23
PennDOT Publication 408/2007-4, https://www.dot.state.pa.us /public/PubsForms/Publications/Pub_408/408_ 2007/408_2007_4/408_2007_4.pdf	5
PennDOT Publication 408/2007-5, https://www.dot.state.pa.us/ public/PubsForms/Publications/Pub_408/408_ 2007/408_2007_5/408_2007_5.pdf	5
Pogdor, Ellen S., <i>Criminal Fraud</i> , 48 Am. U. L. Rev. 729 (1999).....	19
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1892)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sand et al., Leonard B., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions—Criminal</i> (2024).....	17
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (10th ed. 1870).....	21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	20
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 10 (Tent. Draft No. 2) (2023)	35
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2022</i> (Aug. 15, 2023), https://www.gao.gov/blog/snapshot-government-wide-contracting-fy-2022	40
